
Licensing and 
Health and Safety 

Enforcement 
Committee

Agenda

1

TUESDAY 25 JUNE 2019 AT 7.30 PM

DBC Council Chamber - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Allen
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Bhinder (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Bowden
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman)
Councillor Imarni

Councillor Johnson
Councillor Link
Councillor Peter
Councillor Pringle
Councillor Rogers
Councillor R Sutton

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To approve the minutes from the last meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

5. PRE-APPLICATION POLICY  (Pages 3 - 12)

6. MOBILE HOME FEES  (Pages 13 - 31)

Public Document Pack



2



Report for: Licensing, Health & Safety and
Enforcement Committee

Date of meeting: 25 June 2019

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Pre-Application Advice Policy

Contact: Nathan March – Licensing Team Leader, Corporate and 
Contracted Services

Purpose of report: To introduce a proposed policy for a procedure for a pre-
application advice service for some licensing regimes.

Recommendations 1. That the Committee consider the proposed policy and 
whether to adopt it, with or without any amendment.

Corporate 
objectives:

 Building strong and vibrant communities
 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity
 Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications:

Equalities Implications
None identified – service is optional, and a relatively small 
additional cost to any existing required fees.

Financial / Value for Money / Risk / Health And Safety 
Implications

Potential small increase in income in terms of recovering the 
costs of providing advice.

As the Council c
[...]
n according to its own merits. You should be aware that the 
Council’s officers are unable to provide any guarantees regarding decisions on applications. A decision 
cannot be made until an application has been formally submitted and a statutory consultation has been 
undertaken. The officer that provides pre-application advice will not be the same officer that considers the 
application.

Page 10

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/environment-street-care/licensing/licensing-fees-charges


Licensing Pre-Application Advice Policy -5-

Annex A – Contact details

For information on this statement of licensing policy, or for informal advice on making an application or 
whether a particular activity is likely to require authorisation, please contact:

Licensing
Dacorum Borough Council
The Forum
Marlowes
Hemel Hempstead
HP1 1DN

Email: licensing@dacorum.gov.uk
Web: www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing

Many application forms for licences are available from our website, at www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing

Page 11

mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing


Dacorum Borough Council
Pre-Application Advice Policy Date established

To make an application or for further guidance, please visit our website:
www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing

For informal advice or queries, please email:
licensing@dacorum.gov.uk

Page 12

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk


Report for: Licensing, Health & Safety and
Enforcement Committee

Date of meeting: 25 June 2019

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Mobile Homes Fees Policy

Contact: Nathan March – Licensing Team Leader, Corporate and 
Contracted Services

Purpose of report: To introduce a new draft policy and fees for agreement to go to 
consultation.

Recommendations 1. That the Committee consider the draft policy for 
consultation, with or without any suggested amendments.

Corporate 
objectives:

 Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular 
[...]
h a fee is payable. The fee must accompany the application to transfer the 
licence. 

Where a site owner requests an amendment to site licence conditions the Council will charge 
a fee for this function. Applications can be made at any time by licence holders to vary or 
cancel conditions, but the fee is payable at the application stage. Whether a site visit will be 
required as part of any variation will be a decision of the Council and an additional fee will 
apply when this is the case.

If the Council deem it necessary to alter conditions there will be no fee payable. 

5. Annual Fees for Site Licences  

All relevant protected sites must pay an annual fee to the Council (subject to any exemptions 
stated in this Policy).  The fee is due on 1st April each year, see below for transitional 
arrangements where annual fees have previously been due in January each calendar year.

Charges are based on estimates from experience associated with the administration 
responding to enquiries and conducting inspections of sites varying in type and size.  The 
Council is not permitted to make a surplus from this function.

The annual fee covers the costs associated with site inspections to ensure compliance with 
the site licence conditions and a follow up visit to ensure compliance with any informal 
schedule of works.  If there is still a breach in site licence conditions at the point of the follow 
up visit further charges may be payable to cover the cost of any enforcement action which may 
be taken.  Further details can be found in section 6 - Enforcement Action.

The fee is calculated using a standard initial fee which covers aspects of an inspection which 
are expected to be roughly similar in all cases such as travel time for example, the second part 
of the fee is established on an individual basis a price per licensed pitch to reflect the variation 
in cost due to the size of the site. 

Page 23



Mobile Homes Fees Policy -4-

All sites will be inspected annually as it is recognised that any longer than this could lead to 
site licence breaches not being identified until a significant amount of time has passed.

DCLG guidance offers a variety of suggested options for local authorities in calculating the 
annual fee and this approach has been adopted as it is considered to offer a balance of 
transparency and fairness without creating an unnecessarily complicated fee setting process.

Transitional arrangement of annual fees payments

The annual fees for 2019 were payable in January 2019 under the Council’s previous fees 
policy and these cover existing sites until December 2019.  As this new policy will come into 
effect during the 19/20 fiscal year, existing licence holders will receive a pro-rata fee in 
January to cover the remaining part of 2019/20 (i.e. January – March 2020). Following this, 
annual fees will become due on 1st April 2020 and will cover the fiscal year from then on. 

The fees will be considered annually by the Licensing and Health & Safety Committee and will 
be published by the Council along with all other fees and charges that the Council makes.

Sites exempted from Annual Licensing fees
 

 Sites that are not relevant protected sites 

 Sites for the Site owner and their family (does not include sites that are run for financial 
gain)

 Gypsy Roma and Traveller Sites

Each year the Council will assess its previous year’s costs to determine if they were accurate. 
If costs are less than predicted for that year, the excess monies will be reflected in the fee 
charged to the site owner in the next year. In that case the fee to the site owner would be the 
licence fee for year 2 minus the money not spent from year 1.

Charging Arrangements 

For the purpose of this policy the period covered by the annual fee will be 1st April to 31st 
March each financial year. The fee will be charged to the site owner/licence holder and 
payment advice will be sent at the start of the financial year with payment due with
[...]
or Deletion of Site Rules
Activity Admin Officer
Check application on receipt 10 10
Processing the licensing fee 10 0
Review of documents and correspondence if required 0 45
Update on database and register 40 0
Total time 60 55
Total cost £33 £39
Total cost per application £72

Application to vary Site Licence Conditions
Initial enquiries 10 30
Check application on receipt 10 15
Processing the licensing fee 10 0
Correspondence to make appointments, request documents or other information from site owner or any third party 10 30
Time for reviewing necessary documents and certificates 10 30
Report for review by manager or lawyers; review any consultation responses from third parties; work on appeals 0 60
Preparing draft and final licences 10 90
Updating public register and send out licence 20 0
Total time 80 255
Total cost £44.00 £178.50
Total cost per application £222.50

Site visit additional fee where this is required
Site visit time 0 120
Site visit costs £84.00

Enforcement costs - would be officer hourly rate as detailed above

Time in minutes

Total cost of annual fee is total number of pitches (cost per pitch x number of pitches), plus fee for travel time

Page 31


	Agenda
	5 Pre-Application Policy
	Licensing-25-06-19-Appendix 1 Pre-Application Advice

	6 Mobile Home Fees
	Licensing-25-06-19-Appendix 1 Mobile Homes Sites Fees Policy Report
	Licensing-25-06-19-Appendix 2 Mobile Homes Sites Fees Policy Report




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

25 JUNE 2019

Councillors: Allen
Mrs Bassadone
Bhinder (Vice-
Chairman)
P Hearn (Chairman)
Johnson
Link
Peter
Pringle
Rogers
R Sutton

Officers: Nathan March Licensing Team Leader
Marie Sells PA to the Leader and Conservative Group
Nargis Sultan Lead Litigation Lawyer

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed by the members present and then 
signed by the Chairman.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Bowden.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

5  PRE-APPLICATION POLICY

The Chairman asked Nathan March to introduce the report. 

Nathan March, Licensing Team Leader: 



The Aim of the policy is to give guidance to officers and applicants regarding pre 
applicant advice charges.

Questions:

Councillor Pringle asked if this charges will apply for very simple questions asked by 
applicants. 

N.March confirmed these charges will only apply to more in-depth questions and 
reviews of application rather than generally questions. 

Councillor Bhinder thinks in principle this is a very good idea but would like to ensure 
clients are made aware that even though the service will be chargeable it will not 
guarantee the licence is granted, he would also like to see this information online to 
provide further clarification.

N.March confirm this will be made very clear to applicants and that the information 
will be available online. 

Councillor R.Sutton would like clarification regarding the dangerous wild animal 
licence. 

N.March explained that the “Animal Activities” also known as “Animal Welfare” 
licence which includes dog and cat boarding and animal breeding and then the 
“Dangerous Wild Animal Licence” relates to more exotic animals like ostriches, some 
snakes and spiders etc. 

Cllr Allen would like to know if the charges will be in line with other authorities and 
DBCs planning department charges. 

N,March explained this is a new service and the charges have been worked out 
against DBC officer costs, it isn’t possible to base them on the planning charges as 
they are very different services however it will be something that needs to be 
reviewed at a later date. 

Councillor Bhinder thinks offering this service to applicants outside the borough 
would be a mistake at this point until the service is more established, the other 
Committee Members agree 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The following recommendations were agreed by the Licensing and Health and Safety 
Enforcement Committee:

 To include a statement that this service is only available to potential 
applicants who would need to apply to Dacorum Borough Council for their 
licence.

 To amend the list of licences that the service is available to, to include animal 
activities licences, as well as Dangerous Wild Animal licences.



3

6  MOBILE HOME FEES

The Chairman asked N.March to introduce the report. 

Nathan March, Licensing Team Leader: 
In 2013 a new Mobile Homes act came into place, which introduced new powers, 
including the ability of Councils to charge for certain service connected to these 
licences, in the past year this service has been passed over to Licensing. 

The aim of this policy is to ensure that appropriate fees are charged for relevant 
types of work connected to   Mobile Home site licences and to ensure that the council 
is covering its associated costs.

Questions:

Councillor Pringle would like to know if the costs will be based on the size of the site 

N.March, the cost is calculated as a flat fee for some parts of the work such as 
average travel time, and then additional fees are charged depending on the number 
of units that a site has. 

Councillor Pringle would like to know who is responsible for the fees 

N.March confirmed the Site owner is responsible for the cost of fees associated with 
the licence and they are not allowed to pass this cost onto the residents. 

Councillor Bhinder is concerned that the rise in cost is substantial with some sites 
being charged almost double the fee from the previous year. 

N.March explains that this is due to previous undercharging by DBC, where the time 
spent on some of the issues was underestimated, the proposed fees are still unlikely 
to be at a level of cost recovery, however there is a plan in place to make DBC more 
effective at dealing with these sites and therefore reducing the cost of regulating 
against the licences. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The draft policy was accepted for consultation without any recommendations.  

The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm


